As Adopted by the House

135th General Assembly Regular Session 2023-2024

H. R. No. 328

25

Representative Santucci

A RESOLUTION

Honoring Lillian Mease

as a 2023 National Academy Championship Horse Show Champion.

WHEREAS, The members of the House of Representatives of the 135th General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to congratulate Lillian Mease on winning first place in the age six and under walk/trot category at the 2023 National Academy Championship Horse Show; and WHEREAS, With determination and enthusiasm, Lillian Mease has 5 amply displayed her mastery of skills in equestrian sports. At this 6 year's National Academy Championship Horse Show, she rode her mount to 7 a first-place finish in the age six and under walk/trot category. Without question, she has exhibited an exceptional willingness to work 9 hard to produce superior results; and 10 WHEREAS, Throughout long hours of practice and preparation, 11 Lillian Mease has striven to excel in her equestrian endeavors. Proud 12 and confident in her approach to life, she has derived self-assurance 13 and knowledge from her many accomplishments, which will be of great 14 value to her throughout her lifetime; and 15 WHEREAS, A remarkable individual, Lillian Mease has consistently 16 demonstrated the talent, integrity, and motivation that are the 17 hallmarks of a true champion. Indeed, she has thrilled her fans and 18 gained the respect of her fellow competitors; therefore be it 19 RESOLVED, That we, the members of the House of Representatives of 20 the 135th General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, 21 applaud Lillian Mease for exemplary attainment and salute her as one 22 of Ohio's finest young citizens; and be it further 23 RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the House of Representatives transmit 24

a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to Lillian Mease.